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June 23,2000

Mr. Gregory Baum
Harsh Investment Corp.
P.O.Box 2708
Portland, OR 97208

Alameda, CA 94502{577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: Well Decommission at Park Street and Shoreline, Alameda. CA

Dear Mr, Baum:

This office and the San Francisco RWOCB have reviewed the case closure summafy for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a r€medial action completion letter is sent, the on-
site and off-site groundwater monitoring wells {24 wells} should be decommissionbd, if
they will no longer be monitor'bd. Please notify this office upon completion of well
destruction so a closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works. They can
be reached at (510) 670-5248.

lf you have any questionS. I can be reached at (51O) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Murray Stevens,2351 Shoreline Drive, Alameda. CA 94501

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

so€hor9-2
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, esency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Habor Bay parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6b77
(510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

SEHVICES
stID 1773

Novomber 1, 1999

Mr, Gregory Baum
Harsh Investnent Corp.
P.O.Box 2708
Portland, OR 97208

Project #9138, Add-on
at 2351 Shoretine Dr., Alameda. CA

Dear Mr. Baum:

will be refimded to you or your designee.

As you know, this office is overs,seing site remediation due to petroleum hydrocarbons dd
chlorinated hydrocarbons at tJre abovi referenced site. The pdoleum nyaio"r"u- i.p"ot
areas (former Texaco and former car wash sites) are currontiy under review for closureino further
action by this agency. However, the former dr5r cleaner area,still contain chlorinated solvrlne in
grotr.ndw.{_e_r exTeding the maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for drinking water. ThO
Regional water Quality contol Board does not close sites with sotvents alovle trlct s.
Therefore, this agency will continue with oversight ofthe former dry cleaners,

our.records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above project has fallen below the
minimum deposit amount. To replenish the account, please suimit an additional deposit cif
$2500.00' payable to Alameda county, Environmental Health Services, within two weeks of
recoipt ofthis letter. It is expected that the amount rcquested will altow the project to be
completed with a zero balance. otherwise, more money will be requested, or aiy unused I

The deposit/refund meohanism is authorized in seotion 6.92.040L of the Alameda county
ordinaace code. work on this pmject will be debited at tho ordinance specified rate, cr.*iently
$100 per hour.

Please be sure to write the fotlowing identifuing information on your oheck or check:

project #913B/ Stid #3781
type ofproject (remediation, add-on), and
site address (2351 Shoreline Dr., Alameda, CA)

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Haz ardous Materials Specialist

soshoJe-diycleaners- I
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, rsency oirector flo* r++

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'1131 Herbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

REs RLEk LaaeEB[€nt for 2351 gbor€lln€ Dr, Alaa€da, c.A

Dear Mr. SteverrE:

SEID 17?3

February 3, 1998

I'lr. lhEray gtevenE
2351 Shoreline Dr
Alameda. CA 94501

eva chu
Hazardous Materi4Ls speciallst.

c: Fra$k l lamedi, STE, 298 Brokaw Rd,
Greg Baum, I{arsch InveEiment Corp.

97205 .

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5r0) 567-6700
(s10) 337-s335 (FAX)

Santa Clara, CA 95050
P.O.  Box  2708,  Po l t land ,

The South Shore Shopping center, located at lhe above referenced addre$s, had
e:qrerienced the release of petroleum hydrocarbons and chlorinated hydrdcarbons
to the subsurface from three different s.ites/sources: the Pormer Texado
Service Station, tshe Former Chevron CarwaEh/gervj.ce Stalion, and the Former
Dry cleaners. Each Bite conducted thel-r own subEurface investigation
beginning in 1989 and 1990.

Bhe former Chevron slte uaE i[pacted by petroleum hydrocarbons from leaking
underground storage tanks. apfroximacal! 1,500 cubi.c yards of contaminated
goLl were exeavated and r€mov€d frcn the tan* pit. Confimatory so1l Safl[)les
collecEed from the Eiderralle at -5,bge contaLned up to zo,OOO ppm TpHg atd
4O0 ppor benzene in aample 5-3-6, and up to 6,600 ppm TpHg and 17 ppm benzene
Ln salE)Le s-9-6. Exploratory borirlga were driLled around Ehe excavation pit
bo dellneate the extent of soll contamlnallon. ?he soil sample from b$ring s-
9-6 contalned 11,000 ppm TPHg and 220 trpm benzene. And soil frort| bori$g B-A-G
contained 4,?00 plxn fPlfg a+d 16 ppm benzene. These resldual concenLrations
remain in Ehe aoutheaEt and northeast corners of the former excavaEion.

In 1997 a risk asEessments uaa perf,orned to evaluale ri6k from volati l i tation
of chemicalE of concern (BTEX) from groundwater to indoor and outdoor air to
onsite and offsite comnerclal rrorkera, I! wag determined that the benEene
concentratioBE in groundwaler vrould not pose a riEk for the above er<posure
routes. In addition, it vraa delermined that Che contaminant plume would not
mlgrate to the neareat surface water, even after 30 years.

The above mentioned risk aBsessmenL did noE evaluate risk due to residuat so11
contaminalion. At thie time, soil vol-ati l ization to both indoor and olrtdoor
air- elq)osure pathways sboul-d be eval-uated. This may be done by collecting
soil gas vaporE wlth Sunfira canisters and/or possibty by performing a r{sk
analysi€ using the Tier 2 Riak-Baged Correclive Action- approach. 

-A 
wotkplan

for riak determination ehould b€ sub{oiEEed to Ehis office for review.

If you have any qurstions, I can be reached at (Sfo) 567-6162.



ALAMEDACOUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVI

o
CES

2351 SHoREL|NE
AL*tnFOA.CA

R0+ t++

rday 5, 1997

Mr. Murray Stevens
2351 Shoreline drive,
Alameda, CA- 94501

srrD# 1773

Ref: south shorc shopping center located at comer ofPark street and shore f.ine Drive,
Alameda" CA

Dear Mr. Stevens:

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

predictions that are made ofpresent conditions.

with groundwater.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAITH
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite
Atameda, cA 94502"6577
(510) s67-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

'"' ^ 
I am in recr*pt of the document, "Human Health Risk Assessmmt', dated March 7, 1997 prepared

, bv Soma,Bnvironmental for the former car wash area located in the referenced pFoperty. This
Offirent has reviewed the risk assessment and has identified the following concerns which need
to be addressed:

I Please give us a rationale as to why average concentrations on site were uted to simulate
initial conditions for the MT3D Modet as opposed to using initial concentnitions identified
on site (1991 data) and extrapolating this dats to simutate present and fulure conditions'
Also, using initial concentrations may help confirm the 4ccuracy ofthe rFodel based on

Please provide us with reference/literature for arr exchange rate values qsed in the risk
Evduation.

Since ttre site has shallow groundwato, it is imperative that the construction scenario which
was not included iri tlre risk assassment, be evaluated to oalcrilate risk due to dermal contact

Air filled porosity was assumed to be 30% of the total poroslty. In ASTM RBCA" the air
fined porosity is assumed to be 68% of the total porosity. Hence please givp a rationale for
tho percentage used to calculate the air filled porosity. This Departmern rqcommends that
site specific moisture content be measured to get accur,ate results' 

i

As mentioned in my letter, dated May 1, 1997, the figures submitted by Soil Tech do not
include monitoring well MW-?4 which is identified in Kleinfelder's reports. Hence the data
from this monitoring well and data fror4. other pertinont wdlls (inespective of the responsible
party that installed it ) should be taken into consideration in performing the risk evaluation.

AGENCY



pleasi provide an amen{ed risk assessment addressing the above listed issues within 30 days

ao* G Ootu of this letter. If you have ur! questionq you may reach me at (510) 567'6764'

Sincerely,
,/ rtl /1 e

":Lujrt,ot 
t t tt 

/o.ya+-
Madhullalogan U
Hazardous Material SPecialist

Greg Bsum, H;;sch Investment Corporatioq P.O. 8ox2707, Portland, Oregon -97^208

rra;k sanidil Soil Tech Engineering, 176l Junction Avenue, Sar Jose, C : ?5ll?- -,
Alan Gibbc, Kieinfetder, zt$ foU Center Parkway, Suite lOq Pleasantou CA lff'00-
Mansour Sepehr, Environrnental Engineering, Inc-, 2680 Bishop Prive Suite 203' San Ramon'

cA - e4s8r
Ms-.-&lborah Pryo4 Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc', l0 Universd City Plaza" 7th floor'

unlffisd City, cA - 91608

: :
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
IIIEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV'D J. KEAR', ^ffirt#*I
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337.9335 (FAX)

N{ay 1, 1997 !

MnGregBaum
I{arsc.h l"uvestuent Co'rporation
P.O Box 2708,
Portland, Oregon- 97208

Mr. Murray Stevens
2351 ShorelineDrive,
Alameda CA - 94501

Ms. Deborah Pryor
Texaco Refining and Ma*eting; Ino
l0 Universal City Plaza, 7th floor
Universal City, CA - 91608

Ref: South Sbore Shopping Center, located at comer ofpark street and shore line diive,
Alanreda CA
STID# 1773

Dear Mr. Baum, Mr. Stevens, and Ms. Pryor:

In the process ofevaluating the referenced site for closure based on perlinent infornatgq
zubmited, includiug tbe risk assessmeNf for Texaco that is pending submittal, we
well location maps submitted by Kl€infelder and Soil Tech Engineering (Soil Tech) are not

cotrsisteNrt with eac,h other. The figures submitted by Soil Tech do not include
MW-24, which is ittentifigrt in Kleinfelder's reports. All of Kleinfelder's reports do nbt iaclude

monitoring well MW-5 which is identified in Soil Tech's reports' Alsoi the-well

IA5| ..sHORFLINE

ALAINEDA.CA

R0+ 14+

and Soilscheme used for the monitoring wells differ in the documents submitted by
Teob" '

It is imperative that this depatureN$ maitrtah documents that are complete and factuafl since they

are opelr for pgblio review. Hence to completc the closure review, this Depaftnent r{commends

that you (all parties) submit the fotlowing information:

r a well Iocation map that contains all lhe monitoriag well loiations with a coniistent well

numbering scheme

r tables showing the analytical
site.

1131 Hatuor Bay Parkway, Suita 250

results for historical sampling of all the monitoiing wells on



Also, please make sure that the consultants who are involved in preparing the risk assessment
dnd/or risk managernent plans have a copy ofthe amended clata.

If you have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764

Sincerely, . n

.l",j-fril {y*
lvfadhulla togan
Hazardous Material Specialist

C: Frank Hamidi: Soil Tech Engineering, 1761 Junction Avenue, San Jose, CA - 95112
Alan Gibbs, Kleinfelder, 7133 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100, Pleasanton, CA - 94566
Mansour Sepehr, Envimnmental Engineering, Inc 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San
Rarnon, CA - 94583



ALAMEDACOUNTY ,

I-IEALTH CARE SERVICES
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December 31, 1996

Mr. Greg Baum
Harsch lnveshnent Corporation
P.O Box 2708,
Portland, Oregon, - 97208

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVTRoNMENTAL pRorEcloN (iop)
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Surte 250
Alameda, CA 94502,6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) ss7-9335

STID# 1773

Ref: South Shore Shopping Centen located at Park Street, and Shore Line Drive'
Alameda, CA.

Dear Mr. Baum:

This Department is in receipt of the document "Risk Management Plan", dated December 18, 1996
which was submitted in response to a request from this Department in a letter dated November 6,
1996. This risk management plan has been prepared to address any concems due to the remaining
residual contamination that may be present in the souttr./southwest halfofthe referenced site.

Based on the review ofall pertinent documents submiued to this department and with the provision
that the information provided to this agency is accurate and representative of site conditions, no
further action is required on the south,/southwest halfofthe referenced site, However, ifcurrent land
use (commercial) changes, then additional evaluation may be needed.

Ifyou have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567-6764

Sincerely, /,.)
A /t Z./

,4It,(/.^-Xoy..-^_-f

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

C: Kleinfelder, 71 3 3 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100 Pleasanton, CA-94566
I



A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

November 6, 1996

Murray Stevens
\/ 2351 Shoreline drive,

Alameda, CA - 94501

STID# 1773

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIHONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

111 Ct-oP)

26?G ca,Lt-.)
SERVICES

(LoP)

Ref: soutb shore shopping center located at comer of Park street and shore Line Drive'
Alamed4 CA

gECOt[D IIOTICE OF VIOI.,ATION

Dear Mr. Stevens:

On April 26, 1996, a letter was sent from this Deparknent requesting that you submii a workplan
to define and remediate the contamination that has been found in the monitoring wefls, MW-10,
MW-24, MW-25 and MW-12. As of this date we have not received any communicapion from
you on this maffer. Thereforg this letter constitutes a SegldNqtlge that you are i4 violation of
specific laws and that the workplan is due.

At this rime, pu$uant to Section 2?20 et seq, Article I 1, Title 23, Califomia Code of
Regulations, you are h€reby requested to dwelop a corrective Action Plan (cAP) fqr further
investigation ofthis site. The conestive action plan should identiff and evaluate
alternatives for cleanup of soil and groundwater contamination caused by the
release ofpeaoteum products and to prevent further contaminant migratiorl

According to section 25298 ofthe califomia Heallh and safety code, underground storage tank

closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates the coptamination
resulting from product discharge. Thercfore, you, as the responsible party are in viflation ofthis

sectioa ofthe Code, for which Section 25299 specifies civil penalties ofup to $5,000, for each
day of violation, upon conviction.

You are required to submit the workplan for the referenced site to this offrce within 30 day*
from the date ofthis letter. Failure to respond Eill rtsult in referral ofthfu case to the
RWQCB or Alameda County District Attorney to he considered for enforcemept actlon
Modification of required task$ or extensions ofstated deadline* must he requrstad in
writing Ifyor have al3 querfiotrs, you may reach me at (510) 56?-6764. 

.

Sincerely,

p*bf,aa-
tftadhulln Logan

fw,-
l{azardous Material Specialist



Greg Baumn Harsch lnvestnent Corporation, P.O. Box 27ffi Portland, Oregon - 97208
tr'rank llamidi, Soil Tech Engineering, 1761 Junction Avenue, San lose, CA - 951 12
Alan Gibbs, Kleinfelder, 7133 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100, Pleasanton, CA - 94566



oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dhector

November 6, 1996

Mr. Greg Baum
Harsch Investment Corporation
P.O Box 2708,
Portland, Oregon" - 97208

STID# 1773

I35( EHOFFL{NEDR,
AtAhiEDA r CA '

r,'Bo+ l4'f CLoP)

Fo+ 3g (3uc)

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Ha6or Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAx (510) 337-9335

IH SERVICES
)N (LoP)

Ref: South ShoreshoppiDgCetrter' located atParkStreet, and ShoreLineDrive'
Alameda, CA.

Dear Mr. Baum:

This Departnent is in receip ofthe risk assessment pre,pared by Kleinfelder for the abpve referenced
property in behalf of Harsch Invesfinent Corporation. This risk assessment has begn prepared to

evatuate the potential risks of petroleum hydrocarbons and solvent contamination identified in the
monitoring wells located in the south/southwest halfofthe referenced property. However, the risk
assessment does not include the contamination identified in monitoring wells, MV/-10, MW-12,
MW-23, MW-24 and MIV-25 located in the north/northeast half of the site. It whs agreed in a
meeting held on April 24, 1996 that this portion of lhe investigation will be condu+red by Kamur
Industies.

This Departunent has reviewed the risk assessment document and has found it acceptrble for the
curent use (as a parking lot) in the south/southwest half of the property. The risk assessment
evaluated the gxposure to the solvent and petroleum hydrocarbons vapors to the outdoot mea. The
risk assessment did not evaluate the risk due to exposure ofvapors to the indoor area As there are no
buildings located in this halfofthe site. Howwer, please note that since the risk assessment is being
accepted is based on the current use ofthe property, the following information is stil,l lpquired before
final closure can be granted:

l . A risk management plan that is acceptable to the regulatory agencies need tq be submitted.
This risk management plan should include at a minimum the following infofmation:

. lhe extrnt ofthe constanination F€sent on the Foperty and methods to mitigare any
potcntial negative impaots posed by any residual coataminatioa sn si$' like cspping
the site, using liners, barriers etc.
strategy to address any risk posed to the construstion workers et!. during earth
moving activities, etc.
precautions to avoid making vertical or lateral conduits like wells, drainage lines,
water supply lines, etc tbat may cause cross contanrination betwe€n tlie shallow and
deeper aquifers,
Need for re-evaluation ifthe site use changes to residential, day care| etc.



Please submit the above reouired information within 30 days of receiving this letter. Please be
advised that this is a formal request for tecbnical information pwslrant to Califomia Water Code
Section 13627 G). Any extension of the stated deadlines, or modificatiors ofthe required tasks,
must be confrrned in writing by this agency. If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

,r6.>fqz^ &-"-"-
Madhulla Logan
Hazardous lv{aterial Specialist

Alan Gibbs, Kleinfelder, 7133, Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100, PleasantorU CA - 94566
F rank Hamidi, Soil Tech Engineering, 1761, Junction Ave, San Jose, CA - 95112.
Murray Stevens,2351 Shoreline Drive, Alameda, CA - 94501
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Direaor
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f ll.tr31l,glta_1 trearth services
r.r5r HarDor Bay Pkny, ,  #250
Araneda cA 94502_6577
(510)567-6700  FAX(510)33?_9335

Mr. GregBaum
Harsch Iilvestrn€nt Corporation
P.O Box 2708,
Portld, Oregoq - 97208

Mr. Murray Stesens
y' 2351 ShordineDrive,

Alatneda" C"A - 94501

STID# t773

April26,1995

Rcf: South $bore Shopping Centnr, loeated at Park Street' and Shore Line Ilrive'
Alameda, C.A-

DearMr. Bam & Mr. Stetretg:

This lelter is being setrt as a follow-up to th m6eti$g tlnt was hdd on Aflil ?4, 1996 sith Ctr€g
Baum and Alsr Gibbs reprcmting lihmch Investrn€nt, and Frmk Hamidi reperttiry Kamur
Industries, Based on the outsom of tle meeting it was agrc€d thst thF foUowing
inwstigative/rernodial work needs to be eomplaed to move the project towalds clo$rm:

r { risk assessn€rt to evaludte the potential risk of petroleum Mrocubo,ns 4ni solvents
identified in the monitoring wells located in the south/south w€st half of th+ rderqced
propefty, and specifically addressing the contamination that has been recently identified in
monitoring well, MW-78. ,

r A, workplan !o address the contanrination that has been found in the monitotirg wells in
norttr/north east half of the site, specificatly the high ooncentrations that appear to be
migrdiry towards and away frcmr monitoring wdt MW-24. This Department would require
tlrat either a rernediation system be installed to clean-up the groundwater contarfination and
to reduoe firtls migretion ofp#oler..rm hydrocerbons or that a risk ass€sstrl€nt be zubmitted
to eyatuate the potential iisk of contamination present in the groundwater. Depadhg on
your choicg more investigative vrurk ard groundwater monitoring may be requided to define
the qrtent of cmtafiinstiotr.



Please srbmit the above required information within 30 days ofreceiving this letter. Please be advised
that this is a formal request for technical information pursuant to Califomia Water Code Section
13627 (b). Any extension ofthe stated deadlines, or modifications ofthe required taskg must be
confirmed in writing by this agency. Ifyou have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

/ffid,Ld*-
Madhulla Logan -

Hazardous Ivlaterial Specialist

ALan Gibbs, Kleidelder, 7133, Koll Center Parkway, Suite 100, Pleasanton, CA - 94566
Frank Eamidi, Soil Tech Engineering, 1761, Iunction Ave, San Jose, CA- 95L12.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dlrector

3116 NDDRBS: 23 q.oi a+sal

) ,t Ro l,r4 (southShone Car
uraeh)

Ro2636 (Drg cleaheE)
FAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency DirectorreD

September 20, ] .994

Gregory i{. Baum
Harsch Investment
P .  O .  Box  2708
Portland, Oregon

sTrD r773

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Flm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
{51 0) 271-4320

97208

R C : Revised Quarterly Ground water Monitoring Program, for
South Shore Shopping Center, located at Park Street and
Shorel ine Drive, Alameda, Cali fornia

Dear Mr,  Baum,

ThiE off ice has reviewed The Mark Group's (MG) proposal for
sampl ing only s ix of  the 24 Eite we1ls for quarter ly monitor ing,
unt i l  remediat ion act iv i tes begin at  the si te.  MG's proposal
suggests that eampl ing of  these weI1s (We1ls MW-12, MUI-15, MW-17,
MW-19, NM-22, and MW-25) wi l l  be suff ic ient to idenEify any
fluctuations in ground water contaminant concent.rations, however,
equal ly important is the abi l i ty of  these wel1s to ident i fy any
plume migrat ion of f  s i te.  Al though most of  the proposed we11s
are located along the per imeter of  the si te,  the area along the
northeast boundary of  the si te,  in the vic ini ty of  Wel l  Mw-23, is
not addressed with the proposed six wel1s. Therefore, monitor ing
of WelL MW-23 shal l  be included in the sampl ing p1an.

Addit ional ly,  p lease be reminded that Ehe extent of  the
contaminant plume to the north has noE yet been del-ineated and
monitor ing of  Wel l  ' r i | Iu0-25, al though acceptabfe for the t ime being,
wi l l  not be able to conf i rm any further pfume migrat ion in this
direct ion. Per our meet ing on August 37, f994, further plume
del ineat ion wiLl  be conducted in this direct ion immediately af ter
operat ion of  the vapor extract ion system has been ini t iated for
approximately two months .

If you have any questions or
5 t  / - o  / o J .

commenLs, please cont.act  me at (510)

,Jul ieL Shin
I{azardous Materiale

Sincerelv,

4ffi"1;
Spec ial  i  st



Mr, Gregory H. Baum
Re: South Shore Shoppingi  CLr.
September 20, 7994
Page 2 of 2

cc: Al-an Gibbs
The Mark croup, Inc.
Hooks ton  Square ,  S te  120
J 4 b U  . u U S K t r K  A V e ,
Pleasan! Hi l I ,  CA 94523

T^n l l .  r^af  t -

Texaco Ref ining and
M a ? L a f  i  n d  T n -

10 Universaf Ci ty Pl-aza
/cn  !  100 r
Un ive rsaL  C iEy ,  CA 91608  78L2

Mr r ] .a .a l7  q f  a . t ra l , l  c

2351 Shorel ine Drive
Alameda, CA 94501



ALAMEDA couNTy ,v
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director €D 1702676 cet)c)

I,/ RO l++ CtoP)
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

I

septenberr 2, L993

Mr. Robert Leste
Harscfr Investment corp.
235 w. MacArthur Blvd., ste 630
oakland, CA 94111

sTrD 1773

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10) 271-4530

Re: Required remediation at South shore shopping Center,
Alaneda, California

Dear Mr. Leste,

In June 1993 this office reviewed and approved claybon
Envlronmental'E r'tork pl.an f or interirn reroediation at the above
site. This work plan included a timetable for scheduled work
events, however, after our review of the work plan, Harsch
rnvestment requested an extension for the scheduled start-up date
of the renediition systen to allow tlme. for the acquisition of
the BAAQMD and EBIIUD pernrits. The new due date for irnplenenting
the renediation eysten at the slte was established to be euguEt

.11r 1993 in a county letter, dated June 11, 1993' To this date,
no work has begun at tfre site, and no additionaL regueEts have
been nade for extensions of the asslgned due date.

Per a conversation nith l,[r. Tony McElligott, Clayton
Environnental, on Septenber 2, L993, the BAAQIID pernit has been
obtained and the nBuuD pernit has essentially been obtained.
There appearE to be no obEtacles in the way to initiate the work
at the site. You are required to begln implementing the work
plan at the site innediately. Additionally, this office is
requesting that you subnit a revised tirnetable for scheduled work
events to-this oifice wlthln 10 days of the date of thiE letter.

If you have any questions or cornnents, please contact ne at (510)
27 L-4530 .

Juliet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Anthony S. McBuigott
clayton Envirorutrental Services
1252 Quarry Lane
P.O.  Box  9019
Pleasanton, CA 94566
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Mr. Robert Leste
Re: South Shore Shopping C€nter
Septenber 2, L993
Page 2 of 2

I

Mr. Murray Stevens
2351 Shorel ine Drive
Alaneda, CA 94501

Ur. Robert Robles
Texaco RefininE and Marketing, Inc.
10 Univerga1 City PLaua, 13th Floor
Universal City, CA 91609

Edgar Howell-Flle (JS)
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ni*ueon couNTY utt
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,IGENCY
DAVID .i. KEARS. Aqencv Direclof
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ilune 11 , 1993

Mr. Bernard lJevy
Harsch Investment Corp.
235 W. Mac.Arthur Blvd.,  Ste 630
Oakland, CA 94111

v Rol4l Ctopt
RAFAT A.  SHAHID,  ASST. NCY DIRECTOR

DEPAFTI\,1ENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division oi Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

STID !773

Re: Work plan for South Shore Shopping Center, Alaneda,
CaI Lfornia

Dear I4r. Lev]',

This office has reviewed Ctayton Environmental. s work plan, datedJune 4, 1993, for the above iite. This hrork pfan i- aiceliaOfe
to this off ice.

Per.ny conversation with Dtr. fony Mc8lligott, Clayton
Environmental, . on June 11. 1993. it wllt-take a nixinurn of tuornonths to obtain pennits fron the Bay Area air guariiy ttinagernentg]:!_I_i gt - ( BAAer{D ) 

- 
and Ea st niv 

-r,run 
i "ip-" r 

-ut 
iiit iJJ 

-i 
iitiiljl'

JI?Pll l:l_$g n5orosed inteiira renehiation 
"y=ttrn. appii"ntry,

::]:_9:IT1:trl9. step was not raken inro consideration aurins the
?:"33:.-:_r9l 9: tlg proposed tinetable slven in the work,plan. rtrs sne understandinq of thls office that after the perniitingprocess, the varioui work steps rirr r"-irnpi"r""I"a-iifrrii-lrr.
sarne tine periods as proposed in the schedule of Renediation,except for the phase I fnterlm Rernediation wtrich wil] beconClcted during a period of three nonths, instead 

"i 
i"u,monEns, per my conversation with Ur. McElligott.

The. pernittlng process for the proposed interin renediation
systen should begin irnnediatelyl aird construction of therernedr.atron systen slrould be completed by the time the permits
?f:"g""":"q by BAAQUD and EBrrruD. rhe woik plan shall bE 

-

rmpJ-enented, as scheduled, inmediately aftel obtaining thereguired permits for the iysten.

f!-Vou-nave any questions or connents, please contact tt|e at (S10)27 L-4530 ,

,futiet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

sincerely,



T
l,!r. Bernard Levy
Re: South Shore Shopping Center
June 11. 1993
Page 2 of 2

cc: Richard Hiett, RwQcB

Anthony S. McElligott
Clayton Envirorunental Services
1252 Quarry Lane
P.O.  Box  9019
Pleasanton, cA 94568

Mr. Frank Hanedi
Soil Tech Engineering
298 Brokatr Road
santa Clara, CA 95050

Mr. Robert Robles
T9x9c9 Reflning and Marketlng, Inc.
10 Universal City pIaza, l3th Floor
Universal City, CA 91608

Edgar Holrell-File (JS)

p,o2ez6
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

l1oe636 (scrc)
/ Bot4+ ctrlr)

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

Apr i l .  23 ,  1993

Mr. Bernard Levy
Harsch Investment corp.
235 w. l lacArthur BIvd.,  Ste 530
oakl-and, cA 94111

DEPARTIIIENT OF ENVIFONIVENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

B0 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

.  (510)  271-4530

sTrD 177 3

Re: Renediatlon work pLan for South shore shopping center, Alamedar
Ca 1i fornia

Dear Mr. Levlt,

Per our conversation on April 23 | L993, the due date for any work
plans addressing re:nediation for ttre above site has been extended
to t"tay 20, L993. gAattionally' per our conversation, I wiII be kept
updated in the interirn as to the status of this work plan.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(510)  271-453o .

Sincerely,

Jul iet  Shin
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc: Richard Hiett, RwQcB

Dariush Dastnalchi
clayton Environmental Services
1252 Quarry Lane
P .O .  Box  9019
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Mr. Frank Hanredi
soil, Tech Enqineering
298 Brokaw Road
Santa clara,  cA 95050

Mr. Robert Robles
Texaco Refining and l,Iarketing, Inc.
10 Universal .  Ci ty Plaza, 13th Floor
Universal  Ci ty,  CA 916 08

Edgar HowelL-Fi le (Js)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

gTE: c3bl shorelinc Dr,
Alarncdq ,CA

,/ Rol+q ctoP)

Ro ?e 36 (suc)
RAFAT A, SHAHID, 465T. AGENCY DIRECTOB

February 8, 1993

DIr. Bernard Levy
Harsch Invegtment Corp.
235 I{. }lacArthur BIvd., Ste 630
Oalcland, CA 94111

STID 1773

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Watar Programs
UST Loeal Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 9462 i

(st 0) 271-4530

Re: Work plan for south Shore Shopping Center, located at park
Street and Shoreline Drive, allneaa

Dear Mr. Levy,

BhiE office has reviewed Clayton Environmental'E work plan, dated
ilanuary.27, 1993, for the initaltatLon of two adclitlonal
nonltoring wel1s at the above site. This work plan ls acceptableto this office with the following requirements/ieminders: 

'

o A minimum of one -soil sanpJ.e, from each of the borings,
shall be analyzed; and

o The wel1s Eha1l be screened adequately above the lfat€r
table to account for seasonal ftuctuafions.

Addltionallrq it is the understanding of this office that Harsch
Invegtnent wllJ. analyze the ground witer sanrples collected from
the proposed Kanur rnduatrie; nerrs for cnroiinitea-rry-i"J""u"ns.

Per the conversation between Darlush Dastnalchi, Clayton
Snvironmental, and nyself on February E, LggJ, ifri= ioiii pfan
shatl be implenented on.February s, issl. e ieport aetaliing
this work sharl be Eubnitted to-thiE office rit[in-as-aiy"-iitet
completing the field activities.

!!-you-have any questions or conments, please contact ne at (510)
27 L-4530 .

SJ.ncereIy.

liet shln
Hazardoug lrlaterials Specialist



l{r . Bernard l-,evy
Re: South Shore
Page 2 of 2
F€bruary 8, 199 3

Shopping Center

ce: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Dariush Dastmalchi
Clayton EnvironmentaL Services
1252 Quarry Lane
P.O.  Box  9019
Pleasanton, CA 945b6

Ur. Frank Hamedi
Soil Tech Engineering
298 Brokaw Rd.
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Edgar Honell-File (JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director € *

1102636 Csurc)
y Rol44 (Lop)

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 1, 1993

l.{urray T. gtevens
Kamur Industrie3
2351 Shorel ine Dr.
Alaneda, CA 94501

STID L773

DEPAHTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271"4530

REr work plan for the lnstallation of tlto additlonal rtells for
the property located at 2351 shoreline Drive, Alameda'
California

Dear l{r. Stevans,

This office has resetved and reviehted the January 27, Lgg:- letter
frorn Soil Tech Engineerlnq surunarizing the proposal for the
lnstallation of two additional nonitoring ueLls at the above
site. Thia workplan is acceptable to this office with the
f ol loning requirements/reminders :

o These wells Ehall be anaLyued for all the satne constituents
ae the already exlsting welle at your site, including tbe
VoC conpounds. Per oui meeting on ilanuary 21, 1993, it .XE
the understandinq of this office that llarsch Investment
will be financlng the cost of the voc analysis.

o Soil sarnples shal-I be collected at s-foot depth intervals
and at changes in lithology. A binimum of one soil sanple
from each boring shall be analyzed for all the same
constl.tuents that are being analyzed for in the exLsting
wells .

o It is the understanding of thls office that alL tbe
monitoring veIIE at south Shore Shopping center Ehall be
surveyed to a conuon benchmark. The txto proposed wells
shaLl alao be surveyed to this com$on benchnark, to an
accuracy of O. 01 foot.

o The nonitoring rtells shall be screened adeguately above and
below the ltater table ( standard requirementE are flve feet
above and 10 feet below ltater table).

o subsequent to nel1 development ' you must wait at l€ast 24
hours before collectinq sanples from these !,tells.



ur. Murray StevenB
Re: 2351 shoreline Drive
Page 2 ot 2
February 1, 1993..

o Quarterly monitoring of these wells shall continue untit this
-ite quaiieies for iwQce "Eign-off . A report detaiLing the
installation of tlrese nells ;hall be submitted within 45 days
of ttte cornpletion of fieLd activities.

If you have any guestions or conrnents, please contact ne at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RwQcB

Bernard lJevy
Harsch Investment Corp.
235 w. MacArthur BIvd., Ste 630
Oakland, CA 94111

Edgar Howell-File (ils)



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

SITE: ?351 ahotclt nc Dr'
Atorneda ' ch

Rol44
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Decenber 29, L992'

Bernard L,evlr
Ilarsch Investment corp.
235 W. MacArthur B1vd., Ste 630
Oakland, CA 94111

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resourcas Control Board

Division of Glean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

STID !773

RE: south shore shopping Center, Iocated at Park street and
Shore Line Drive, Alaneda, California

Dear Mr. Levy,

This office has reviewed the letter from clayton. Environmental,
dated December 23, 1992, requesting a ltaiver for the reguirement
to insgall a well east of Mw-g based on the regults of the tanl
removal in May 1990. According to the information provided, it
appears that no further investigations are required for the
former 500-gial1on waste oil underground storage tanlc at thiE
tirne. Hovever I aecording to woodr,rard-clyde r E Phase Ir site
Exploration report, dated July 1989, up to 340 ppn oi1 and Grease
was identified ln soil sanples collected from borings placed
beneath the Good Year building. Additionally, ground water
samples collected from lrells ln the vlclnlty of the Good Year
building, such as ne1l Mw-9 and chevron, s trellg, have
consistently identified contaml-nation. Therefore, this office is
still requirinq that you lnstall the monitoring well to determine
whether ground water has been impaeted east of the Good YEar
building. A work plan for the installation of this uell shall be
submitted to this offLce by March 1993.

cround ltater samples fron this well shall initially be anaiyzed
for oil and Grease, volatile organis compounds (vocs), Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TP[g), and benzene, toluene,
xylenes, and ethylbenzEne (BTEX).

If you have any
27 L-4530 .

questions or conments, please contact ne at (510)

.Iuliet Sbin
Ilazardous t{aterials Specialist



Mr. Bernard Levy
RF: South Shore Shopping Center
December 29 t L992
Page 2 of 2

cc: Richard Eiett, RWQCB

Alan D. Gibbs
cLayton Environmental consultants
1252 Quarry Lane
P.O.  Box  9019
Pleasanton, CA 94565

Edgar Honel]-r'iLe (JS)



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dkpctor

SrltrlT:r3
SffE ; 2351 Shofr{ane Dr'
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Ro14+
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOf,

November 19, L992

Bernard U. Levy
Ilarrch Investment Corporation
235,WEEI MacArthur Blvd., Ste 630
Oakland, CA 94511

STID 1773

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fiesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Dear lilr . Levy,

As promLsed in our November 18, 1992 neetj.ng, here is a copy of
Art icle 11. Eit le 23 Call fornia eode of Regulat lons.

If you have any questions regarding these regulations, pleaee
contact ne at (510) 27L-453O.

ly ,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Uaterials Specialist

cc : Richard lliett, RWQCB

Edgar Ho$rell--File (Js)



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dir€ctor

snor t4*l
SrEr C35l thar€tlnc Dr'

AtarnCd a ' Qi

R0144
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

November 19, L992

Michael Dosen
Harsch Investnent corporation
235 West MacArthur BIvd., Ste 530
Oakland, CA 94611

STID L773

Dear I{r. Dosen,

As proniEed in our Novenber !g, Lggz
Art icLE 11, Tit l-e 23 Cati fornia Code

If you have any questions regarding
contact ne at (510) 27t-453O.

DEPARTIVIENT OF ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division ot Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271.4530

meeting, here is a copy
of ReguLations.

these reguLations, please

of

llazardous MateriaLs special-lst

cc : Richard Hiett, RweCB

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



ALAMEDA.COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

€Tt o r tT+3
artF 1 f35l thootnc Dr'

A\qlnedcr' a\

Rot,,++
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIBECTOB

November L9, 1992

Frank Hanedi
Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.
298 Brokaw Rd.
Santa Clara, CA 95050

STID L773

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Contml Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Dear Ur. Hamedi,

I have made a copy of Article 11, Title 23 California Code of
Regulations for Mr. Iilurry Stevens. however, I dld not have his
address. Please forward this copy to Mr, Stevens.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions
regardlng these regulations, please contact me at (510) 27L-453O,

elY.

iet Shin
Hazardous Uaterials Specialist

cc : Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Edgar Howell-File (Js)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIPJ. KEARS, Agency Director

srIE.. 2351 Bhototln e' 0r'
*law'cda 'CA

R0144
BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFIECTOR

october 9, L992

!Ix. Illike Dosen
Vice President
HARSCII INVESTMENT CORPORATION
235 W. UacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, cA 946LL

STID L773

RE: The South Shore Shopping Center site,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Resourc€s Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Pmgrams
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 SY/an Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Alameda, california

Dear !Ir. Dosen,

The case file for the above Eite has been reassigned to another
Hauardous Materials Speciall.st, Juliet Shin.

According to this Department, s files, investigations for releases
from former underground atorage tank6 at the site have been
ongoing Eince 1989. It appearE that investigations at the Eite
are divided into three areas: the former Chevron station, the
former Texaeo station, and the forrner dry cleaners.

The l-nvestigations to date have revealed soil and grround vater
contamination in all three areas. Four monitoring wells, STI,M-l,
STMW-2 , STI.[W-3 , and STI'{W-4 , have been insta].l.ed and sanplad
quarterly at the former chevron site since July 1991. According
to the quarterly giround water sarnpling results, v€ry elevated
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH9), benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTEX), Total
Oil  and Grease (TOG), 1,z-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA),
Tetrachloroethene (PcE), and Trichloroethene (TCE) have been
identlfied frorn these weIls. The two wells containing ttre
hlghest concentrations of contaminants, STUW-I and STMW-3, are
also the two downgradient welLs at this site. It appears that
theEe contaninantE nay be nlgratirlg off site.

Additionally, our files indicate that there wae a waste oil tank
and hydraulic llfts at the forner coodyear building. please
subnLt any infornation you have on these items.

In November 1989, tvro tanka containing dry cleanlng dolvents were
punctured during the dernolition of the dry cleaning building.
mergency excavati.on was conducted. In a report dated ;Iune 8,
1990, analysiE of soil samples collected from six Eoil borinqE at
this site identlfied PcE as high as 1,100 parts per nillion
(ppn). According to our files, the delineation and renediatLon
of this soil contanination was never addreEsed. Additionally,



F0144

!If. Milce Dosen
RE: south Shore Shopping Center
October 9, 1992
Pagie 2 of 3

ground water sanples colLected from Wells MW-78 and I!IW-8B hav6
continued. to exhibit high levels of Volatlle Orgianic Conpounds
(VOCS) exceeding the State's MCLS, such as PCE at 8r5OO parts per
bi} l ion (ppb) and TCE at 700 ppb.

Lastly, during the soil excavation efforts at the forner Texaco
station in 1990, a soil sanple collected from the southeast
corner of the excavation identified 580 ppm TPHg and a soil
sample coII€cted fron the west wall of the excavation identified
5r30O ppn TPIlg and BTEX in excess of 1O0 ppm. It appears that
the excavation did not occur beyond these points, so that
contaminated soll vras apparently left in place. Additionally,
ground rrater collected from the sitets monitoring wel}s have
identified TPHg, BTEX, and VOCs exceedj.ng acceptable levels.
Up to 4,000 ppb TPHg and 1,200 ppb benzene have been identified
fron Well  ! IW-sB, and up 2.9 ppb benzene and 6.6 ppb 1,2-DCE have
been identified fron t{W-14.

You are required to subrnit a work plan withh 60 daya of the
receipt of this letter addregsing the delineation, containment,
and renediation of both solI and ground water contanination
observed at all three areas of the site. Please be advised that
this is a fornal request for technical reports pursuant to
calif,ortri.a frt€r code gostion 13a6z (br. Any extension of the
stated deadlines, or modlfications of the required tasks, must be
conflrned in writing by elther this agency or the San Francisco
Bay Region-Water Quality Control Board.

If you have any questions or cornnents. please contact
27L-4530.

a t  (510)

SincFrely,

Hazardous Materials Speciallst

cc : Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB

!tr. Robert IJa Grone, Alaneda Fir€ Dept,

ne

rt



Mr. ![ike Dosen
RE: South Shore Shopping Center
October 9, L992
Page 3 of 3

I.Ir. Darlush Dastrdalchi
Clayton EnvironnentaL consultants
1252 Quarry Lane
P.O.  Box  9019
Pleasanton, CA 94566

l[r. Robert Robles
' Texaco Refinlng and lrlarketing

1O Universal City Pl-aze, ste 223
universal ci ty, cA 91608

lilr. Frank Hamedi
SoiI fech Engineering
298 Brokaw Rd.
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Edgar Howell-Fi le (JS)
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, Asslstrant Agency Dlr€ctor

21 January 1992

lrtr. Iilike Dosen
Vice President
Ilarsch Investnent corPoration
235 w. MacArthur Boulevard
oakland, CA 94 6l-l-

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm. 210
oakland. cA 94621
(415) 2714300

Subject: Ilarsch property at Park and Shoreline Road, Alaneda'

Dear llr. Dosen:

This letter is in follo!,, up to a neeting between myself and Afan
Gibbs of cLayton Environmental Consultants which took place on 16
January, L99i. Mr. Gibbs provide me with a general overview of
tne woii conducted to date and described the actions which he
proposed to take reqarding the further investigation of this
site .

This agency concurs with the recommendation of Mr. Gibbs that a
ground-wat-er pump and treat feasibility study is in order for the
iormer dry cleaner site. Please be aware that a valid
feasibility study cannot be accornplished prior to defining the
extent of iny coirtarninant plurne present- consequently, it will-
be necessary that at least- one more ground water rnonitorinq well
be installed in conjunction with this study.

This agency also concurs with the recornrnendation of Mr' Gibbs
that gioun-cl vrater monitoring wells 2,3'4 and 98 be exempted fron
incluiion in further quarteily sampl ing. These wells are to be
maintained on the site and accessitle for possible incLusion into
the sampling protocols at some future date.

If you have any question concerning this rnatter, pl-ease feel free
to contact ne at (510) 27L-432O.

sincerely,

/ A , 4
6a^; U Tk<-z

// //
Dennid6. rdyrne
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hyatt, SFBRWOCB
Rafat shahid, Assistant Director, ALaneda county Department

of Envirorurental Health.
Alan Gibbs, clayton Environmental consultants
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OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

June  26 ,  199L

Mr. Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries
235L Shorel ine Drive
A]aneda, cA 94501

RE: Former South Shore Car Wash, 2351 ShoreLine Drj_ve, Alameda,

NOTICE OF VTOLATIOII

Dear ]"Ir. l.{urray :

To date this office has not received a report that describes
rnonitoring well installation and quarterly sanpling of those
wel1s. .The or iginal  work p1an, dated August fb,  tSso, included. a
discussion of installatj_on of three groundr{rater uronitoring. wells.
It does not appear that these rrrells have been installed, is the
February Lr. ,  !991-,  progress report  f rom Soi l  Tech Engineering
reconmends their installation. we have received no
correspondence indicating what activities have occurred since
this February report.

The levels of hydrocarbon contamination found durinrr the tank
removal at your facility require you to conduct a gioundwater
investigation to detelnine if groundwater bas beer inpacted at
your s i te.  As f  stated in my let ter of  Septenber L2, j .990, i f
nearby nonitoring wells are going to be used to deternine
gradient' then you need to pioviae docunentation that those lreLLs
were surveyed to a known bench mark and that gradient has been
established. This does not absoLve you from installing $rells on
your site. At the absolute nininun, one upgradient weil- frour
your s i te would need to be instal led i f  you-choose to t ie into
existing wells to determine gradient.

Please provide me a status update slthin 10 lrorkirq alays of tbe
alate of this letter on what has occurred at your site 3ince
February, L99t-. This status update is to include a description
of where_ the stockpiled soils went, and an acceptable and
reasonable schedule for rdhen well installation is to Ue
completed. This is a formal request for reports pursuant to
Cal i fornia water code Sect ion 1t267 (b).  fa i lure- to respond nay
resul t  in referral  of  th is case to the'san Francisco Bay'Regioni l
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Mr, Murray Stevens
June  26 ,  l - 99L
Paqe 2

water Quality control Board and for enforcenent and you may be
subjeet to civil liabilities irnposed to a naximurn anount of
$1 ,000  pe r  day .

Please calL ne aX 4L5/27L-4320 i f  you have any quest ions,

S incerely,

I  j f l  -  
i t , -  ^

LL.J44-:, tt 'r "r.- 
/- r;!- {-14L/'*-

/ l

Clnthia Chapman
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c: Mr. cil Jensen, Alameda county District Attorney, Consuner
and Environrnental Protection

ur. Lester Feldnan, RWQCB
Mr. Michael Dosen, Harsch Development, Inc.
l f r .  Frank Hanedi-Fard, Soi t  Tech Engineering
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DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland. CA 9462'l
(415)May 29 ,  L99L

!Ir. Alan cibbs
Clayton Environmental
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton. cA 94566

RE: shoreline Drive and Park street corner

Dear Mr.  Gibbs:

The purpose of this letter is to address several items that have

_resulted from the recent activities at this site.

I f  ve received your request of May 23. 1"99L, to monitor Mw-88 on a
quarterly basis. lly office and the Regional water Quality
Control Board (RwQcB) requested in Decenber 1990 that a well be
installed down-gradient of existing MI,l-? to determine lf any
solvents found in Mw-7 were rnigrating off-site. Mw-7 was
instaLLed down-gradlent of the former drycleaning facility.

MW-7 was last sampled in Novenber 1990 for purgeable halocarbons.
Those found were: Tetrachl.oroethene at 1,900,/,/L, trichloroethene
at 52Op/L, L, 2 -dichloroethene at 44Op/L, and cis- l- ,2-
dichloroethene at 44Ott'/L. Maximun contaninant levels (I"ICL) andt
DHs action levele for these chernicals are strr/I', stt/L, Iop/I'. alrd'
6p/Lr respectively. The sanpling and analyses table for the
Aprit l-ggL quarterly monitoring event indicates a slight decrease
in these levels: ! ,6OOI!/L, 2OOq/L, 9o1t/L, and gOP/L respectively.
MW-88 was :instatled and sanpled in April 1991. l,later analyses
show 1r 2-dichloroethene at 6.8!r/L, tr ichloroethene aE 7.71t/I ' t  and
tetrachloroethene at l . l t t /L. MW-14 was atso instal led in Apri l ,
L99L in the intersection of Shoreline Drive and Park Street.
Tetrachloroethene was found aE L6lt/L, trichloroethene at o.4P/I'
and L,2-dichloroethane aE 4.6p/I '  (ucl,  is o.slt /Lr. Ground\' tater
qradient direction was not provided with the April 1991 sampling
results table.

Quarterly nonitoring of MW-88 is acceptable, based on the
information I have. Because of the lack of information that I
have, f an reguesting that a report be subrnltted to my office
that describei the field activities that have occurred since
December of last year. This is to include well instatlation
logs, sampling analyses, determination of gradient, as well as a
description of the tasks perforrned to date (Tasks L throuqh 8
according to the February 28, 199l.,  work plan).
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This v"ork plan indicates that a pump test will be conducted in
June, and i feasibility study is due in August that provides
groundwater remediation alternatives that are based on the
iesults of the punp test. The next round of quarterly sanpling
is to be done in Ju1y. If the echeduLe of the purnp test and
feasibility study is not going to be adhered to, Harsch
Development is submit a proposal to rny office within 45 days of
tbe dale of this letter, that describes what interl-n rernedial
measures are going to be taken to prevent any additional solvent
plume nigrati6n fiorn Mw-7. The quarterly sampling event ia still-
required to be on schedule'

rn addition, the deposit,/refund account for oversight of this
project is currentl,y in a negative baLance. To continue the
countyrs oversight of this project, Harsch Developnent, as
property owner, Is to rernit  $1'3?0.00' payable to Alameda County.
our- autlority to recover costs spent on proJect oversight is
granted by county ordinance 7L-52.

If  you have any questions, feel free to caII rne at 4l-5/27L-432o.

S incerely,
h -,--r /1 l:^ -

vLtll L LuA, L'{LA-f-ma4"--'/

cynthia Chapman
Hazardous Materials Special ist

c: Ur. Michael Dosen, Harsch Developnent
ItIs. Rose Coughlin, Texaco Refining and llarketinq, Inc.
Mr. l€ster Ftldrnan, Regional Water Quality control Board
I ' Is. Judith Altschuler, City of.Alaneda
Mr. Roy fkeda, crosby, Heafey, Roach and l[ay
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)May L7 ,  1991

Mr. Alan Gibbs
Clayton Environmental ConsuLtants
l-2 52 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

RE: Approval for the Shoreline Drive and Park Street
Groundwater Renedl-al Investigation

Dear Mr. Gibbs:

This letter is in response to your request for vrritten approval by
our office of the r,Work PIan foi Groundwater Renedlal Investi.gation
at Shore Line Drive and Park street,rr dated Februaxy 28, I99Ll
prepared by clayton Environmental. This work plan has -outlined the
itefs ttraCwif f Ue taken by Clayton on behalf of Harsch Investment
Corloration to investigtate ttre extent of groundr,tater contamination
at lhe site, and deternine the feasible renedial alternatives to
address and rernediate gTroundwater contarnination.

I have already given verbal approval to implement this v/ork.plan'
.and the outlined tasks appear €o be proceeding on course. Since a
work plan only representj the information known about the site at
the tine the work plan is prepared, it renains incumbent upon the
responsible party to contj.nue to protect the waters of the state,
and- to keep the 

-oversight 
agency inforrned of any change to that

approved work plan, with this in mind, I have been assured that
c-oirstruction oi the r,yonrs Restaurant wil} not adversely impact nor
interfere with any proposed groundwater remediation that is
expected to occur a€ tfris-site. us. r..,aurene compton of your off ice
haE been nost diliqent about infonning ne of any subsequent changes
to the work plan, which have included the relocation of wells Ml{-l,
IIw-g, and Mw-s, (which is to be used as the extraction well) ' as
well as seeking approval fron this office to pave over the site.
currently, Texico- 

-has 
excavated nuch of the soil and baclcfilled

with clein fill, thus reducing any leveJ-s of contamination that nay
adversely inpact groundwater.
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You can consider this letter fornal approval for the February 28,
l-991- worlr plan. If you have any questions, do not hesitate to call
ne at  415l271-432Q. And as aluays, please cont inue to keep me
informed in a timely manner of activities that are to occur at the
s i te .

s incerel.y,

Wprr'a^-,-
cynthia Chapman
Hazardous I'lateriaLs Specialist

c: Mr. Joe llunyer
l,Is. Rose Coughlin
Mr. Roy fkeda

lyonsres.Tpa



ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO"G?C
r 'Rot44

Septenber L2, L99O

Mr. Ilurray Stevens
Kamur Industries, Inc.
2 351- shoreline Drive
Afameda, cA 94501

Dear Mr. Stevens:

The Alaneda County oivision of Hazardous Materials has reviewed the
work plan proposal submitted by Soil Tech Engineering dated Aug:ust
30, 1990. The Division accepts the work pJ_an with the foJ_lowing
additions :

* The first paragraph on page G dj.scusses usingr an oVA for
screening purposes on excavated soils. please nbte that
field sanpling does need to be verified by J,aboratory
analyses .

rt  I f  stockpi led soi ls exceed the Lr0o0 ppn TpH leveL, you wil l
need to deternine if the soil meets the classification
criteria for a hazardous waste as described in California
Code of Regulations Title 22, Article 11. If the soil_ neets
the definition of a hazardous waste, any reguest for storage
greater than 90 days would need a variance fron the State
Department of Eealth Services.

* If other groundwater monitoring ve1ls located near the site
are going to be used to determine grad.ient, the report will
need to include docunentation that those welLs were surveyed
to a known bench nark and that gradient has been
established. Rationale for placernent of we1ls to be
installed should also be included in the report.

As stated in the 10 August
Reconmendations, all work

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland. CA 94621
(415)

1990 Tr i-Regional
and reports which require g:eologic

describes
infonned of the

or engineering evaluations and judgments nust be performed
under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. The report aiscusiing the results
of soil boring and nonitoring well installation will require
a regi stered geologist/engineer stanp and a statement
describing the qualifications for eaih lead professional.

we request that a nonthly status report be sent that
activities that have occurred at the site, to keep us
events.

Copies of all investigation reports should also be sent,to the
Regional Water Quality ControL Boardf 18OO Harrison Street.
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Suite 700, Oakland, 946L2.

If you have any questions,
4L5/271-4320.

Sincerely,

Cynthia chapnan
Ilazardous l{aterials

cc: Steven LuQuire,
Richard Dolrns ,
Joseph I'lunyer,

Dlease cal l the undersigned at

Special ist

RWQCB
soi l  Tech Engineering
Harsch Investnent




